Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# Gemilang International Limited 彭順國際有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6163)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HERE BY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Gemilang International Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at VIP Room I-II, 4/F, Park Hotel Hong Kong, 61-65 Chatham Road South, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 13 October 2023 at 10:00 a.m., to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments the following resolutions as an ordinary resolutions:

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

#### 1. **"THAT**:

- the sale and purchase agreement dated 18 August 2023 (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement", details of which are disclosed in the circular of the Company dated 27 September 2023 (the "Circular") entered into between Gemilang Coachwork Sdn. Bhd. (the "Vendor"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as vendor, and Super Choice Sdn. Bhd. (the "Purchaser"), as purchaser, pursuant to which the Vendor has conditionally agreed to sell, and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase, a freehold vacant land situated at GM 79 Lot 250, Mukim Senai, District of Kulai, State of Johor, Malaysia for a consideration of RM20,688,000 (a copy of the Sale and Purchase Agreement is marked "A" and produced to the EGM and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved;
- (b) any one or more director(s) (the "**Director**(s)") of the Company be and are hereby generally and unconditionally authorised to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such documents for and on behalf of the Company as they may consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, and to make and agree to make such variations of the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement as they may in their discretion consider to be appropriate, necessary or desirable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

2. "THAT the grant of 2,500,000 share options to Mr. Pang Chong Yong, being the chairman of the board of Directors, an executive Director, the chief executive officer and substantial shareholder of the Company, under the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 21 October 2016 to subscribe for 2,500,000 ordinary shares in the share capital of the Company at the exercise price of HK\$0.440 per share and on the terms and conditions set out in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 27 September 2023 be and is hereby confirmed and approved, and that any one Director be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and/or execute all such documents as may be necessary or expedient in order to give effect to the foregoing."

By the order of the Board

Gemilang International Limited

Pang Chong Yong

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 27 September 2023

Registered office: Principal place of business in Hong Kong:

Cricket Square Unit 206A, 2/F

Hutchins Drive Sun Cheong Industrial Building

P.O. Box 2681 2 Cheung Yee Street Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon

Cayman Islands Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM (i.e. no later than 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 11 October 2023) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he/she/it so wish.

- 3. In the case of joint holders of shares, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In order to qualify for entitlement to attend the EGM, all completed transfer forms, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, have to be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 9 October 2023.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 6. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.gml.com.my and on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify the members of the Company of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.
- 7. As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) Mr. Pang Chong Yong (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Pang Jun Jie and Mr. Yik Wai Peng as executive Directors; and (ii) Ms. Lee Kit Ying, Mr. Huan Yean San and Mr. Andrew Ling Yew Chung as independent non-executive Directors.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) Mr. Pang Chong Yong (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Pang Jun Jie and Mr. Yik Wai Peng as executive Directors; and (ii) Ms. Lee Kit Ying, Mr. Huan Yean San and Mr. Andrew Ling Yew Chung as independent non-executive Directors.